FRU (Field Replaceable Unit) LIST

This chapter gives you the FRU (Field Replaceable Unit) listing in global configuration of AL1916. Refer to this chapter

whenever ordering for parts to repair or for RMA (Return Merchandise Authorization).

NOTE: Please not WHEN ORDER FRU PARTS, that you should check the most up-to-date information available on your

regional web or channel (http://aicsl.acer.com.tw/spl/). For whatever reasons a part number change is made, it will not be noted
in the printed Service Guide. You MUST use the local FRU list provided by your regional Acer office ot order FRU parts for

repair and service of customer machines.

Note: To scrap or to return the defective parts. You should follow the local government ordinance or regulations on how best to

dispose it, or follow the rules set by your regional Acer office on how to return it.

38



Exploded Diagram

23 22 21 , 20 , 19 18 17 ,1& , 1S5 14 13 12 11 10 , S . '8 | 7 & 5 4 3 2 1
[zone[re] DESCREPTION [ oaTe [aprrover
P - [ =
O
L|
K
-
il
H H
G G
F F
E] 11 COVERHINGE, LE2016ROHS 1 |
10 SCREV.P CROSS 13562 rohs 1
4 9 SCREW.P.CROSS M6, BLACK L RIHS 8 L
8 [501020207100R | COVER,BACK,W/O DV, LE1910 ROHS 1
D 7 CHASSIS,W/0 DVL, LEISIO ROKS 1
6 |509146305300R | SCREWPW,CROSSW/WAS MBS NI 7
4 S Poter_Boord, LEISI0 L
7] FFC caloe, D-SUB
21 [730401500601R Keypod, Al7IE 1 3 1/F Boord, D-SUB
C| C|
P0_[430300800580R _| Keypad Cable 1 2.2 Panel, HSD
i 9 RUBBER,SPACER L12xV8xT8 7, LE1910 1 2.1 Panel, Inl |
8 BOLT H4-40l1BN 2 1 |71405000SD00R | ASSYBEZEL, LEIS10 ROHS
B 7 | 509146306102R | SCREW,P,CROSS V/W-SPR N3%6,Zn ROHS 1 | Item [Part No. Descriptian Qty B
6 P.CROSS |38, Zn Bl et v e
1 S |505040503400R | INSULATOR,PP, 10x15x10X0.3mm,GLUE(3M), LEI710 DeciMALs - aneLEs: LE1910 |
4 |505040503100R [ Wyir, PP, 22+20°12°0.3mm, Guel3M), LEL7IB SR L BT TITLE - LELSL0 Explode
A 3 [71402000090R | ASSY,BASE, LEISIS MATL PARYO:";HWWQ’W‘WDW VI 2|
2| 714010003110R [ ASSY,STANDCT=25nm), LERDIE FinesH A O‘ ‘
Part No. Description q m77;[$m¢ﬂ T T
1 Q 19 1 1 16 1 14 1 1 11 10 S Y 4 1

39



PART LIST

CATEGORY PARTNAME DESCRIPTION

CASE/COVER/BRACKET HRN ASS"Y 8P 240mm

ASSEMBLY UL2561#28,RoHS HRN ASS"Y 8P 240mm UL2561#28,ROHS

Cable HRN LVDS FFC 30P 200mm,RoHS [HRN LVDS FFC 30P 200mm,RoHS

Cable VGA cable black CABLE,D-SUB 15P MALE 6FT BLACK,SZ4120955
PWR CORD 16A/250V BLK 6FT

Cable Euro power cord black VDE,HO5VV-F 3G

Cable UK power cord black PWRCORD 6A/250V BLK 6FT UK

Cable Swiss power cord black PWRCORD 6A/250V BLK 6FT SWISS

CASE/COVER/BRACKET

ASSEMBLY COVER,HINGE COVER,HINGE, LE2016

CASE/COVER/BRACKET

ASSEMBLY COVER,BACK COVER,BACK, LE1910

CASE/COVER/BRACKET

ASSEMBLY BASE BASE, LE1918

CASE/COVER/BRACKET

ASSEMBLY STAND, LE1710 STAND, LE1918

CASE/COVER/BRACKET

ASSEMBLY BRACKET,FINGER BRACKET,FINGER, LE1710

CASE/COVER/BRACKET

ASSEMBLY HINGE, LE2016 HINGE, LE2016

CASE/COVER/BRACKET

ASSEMBLY CHASSIS (main metal part) CHASSIS, LE1910

40




SCrew

BOLT #4-40x11.8,NiFOR D-SUB/DVI CONN.

BOLT,#4-40x11.8,NiFOR D-SUB/DVI CONN.

SCrew

SCREW,P,CROSS,M4*10,Zn,NL(NYLOK)

SCREW,PW,CROSS ,W/WAS ,M3*5 NI

SCrew

SCREW,P,CROSS,M4*18,Zn

SCREW,P,CROSS W/W-SPR,M3*6,Zn,ROHS

SCREW,P,CROSS ,M4*6,BLACK,NL ROHS (NYLOK)

SCREW,P,CROSS,M4*6,BLACK,NL ROHS (NYLOK)

screw
SCREW,P,CROSS,T.T-3*8,Zn ROHS REV:A SCREW,P,CROSS,T.T-3*8,Zn ROHS REV:A
screw
SCREW,P,CROSS,T.T-3*6,Zn SCREW,P,CROSS,T.T-3*6,Zn
screw
screw |SCREW,P,CROSS,T.T-4*6,Zn SCREW,P,CROSS,T.T-4*6,Zn
PCBA, IF BOARD(EMEA),LE1910-6G0
Board |main board
PCBA,PWR&INV./B, LE1910-6H2
Board |power + invertor board
PANEL|LCD PANEL 19" MT190EN02-V0-G1/2/3,AM19000030(LCD PANEL 19" MT190ENO2-V0-G1/2/3,AM19000030
Board |Key pad PCBA,KEYPAD BOARD+ Bezel

4




SHEMATIC DIAGRAM
Keypad Diagram

AUTD 8
LEFT i
TEH |
GHD o
ABER 2
Lo Lo g Lo e il
I 1 1 1 |
TO I{F BO CH1D5
S TACT SV TACT S TACT Sulf TACT S TACT
- +

AUTO MENU POWER l

InnoLux LE1910
Document Number : SIZE : APPRO BY :
doc Ad
UULSEE CHECK BY :
title
DATE : 2005-04-07 DRAWN BY :
SHEET 1 OF 1 LB

Interface Board Schematic

42



L] Wggaa
veoay FE2550-13F1 T
+ - [ Jwccaa
=
T
-
utaz VEC1E
FE3E5112F) T
L—3 v vour - [ Jwcoie
i
] =
H e
& =
o E
-
= &
1
WCCEY — WLCD
Qe APZIOIM
Ll —
=
g 2
[
2
- -
o o

tozEl

WeCE

CHNDFF A2 AT

Ri08 00

g

W vOoEw
g

4 ;

7| i

q| 2

ol =

A

a5 =

8

- _—

RS0 &z OLME
Ris3 . - ST WILTE
InnoLux  LE1918 (AL1917)
Diocument Number - SIZE - APPRO BY :
0021241044 ¥
TITLE -
Ager AL1G1T CHECK BY :
DATE - 2005-08-12 DRAWN BY :
Rev :
SHEET 2 ©OF & = v

43




= Bl a2 AT =L AN
= BT T ST GROR
2 AT T CIN
I T ] P | [T GNDG
i -
- DAY s | S Enoa
-
o0
1 B
= L E
DETECT = RiZ3, , 100 —speLe peTeCT
e
LEE NP LE e
AP RIZE o W1 T
{»ooce_sow
EE g
W 20102 Y 20102 Y 20104 Y oo ]
5 #H K
= al o
8/5 modify =
vELa -
"
eI |l POSV.VMGA  WOC33
EsvEs LTl
TV il
B — | o
= w70
EANES :
v | °
EavES M
L1 ]
&1 A3
—H & InnoLux  LE1918 (AL1917)
Diocument Number : SIZE - APPRO BY :
== 0EC1341044 24
TITLE :
Ager AL1G1T CHECK BY :
DATE : 2005-08-12 DRAWN BY :
Rev :
SHEET 3 OF @ = wm

44




RESET_RTD
o

PEND
THC0s 2

THEO-

Eletli s RE e e

EDIO[IFPWMITDCE0A

I P SO EAMSCLR

35 FONOE-
x FEA0Es
34 FRDC
33 ANOCH
3 FEOE
30 ROO3+
L fm EEER
= S
o |28 FNE1-
Zr  FEEi+
. A =
R L

B, a ASKEC é

VCC3.3 PLI

vocza[— |

ATO_RET_cut

FE1D:
EEADS0-M L :
HE o
ZauFrzey fioopsmy] DAETY
voois =
Ll —
FE1OZ
EEADSI0-M £ = =
i |oeas |oow | oim
23oFEEy fimopsm] DAEDV | D0 | 053
PR3 )
FEs oo
1] T
13
VO3 =
PA[D. 5] -
FAE
—
Faz T
FOECs
FOEL
L] FEET
InnoLux  LE1918 (AL1917)
Document Number : SIZE : APPRO BY :
0221341044 Ad
TITLE -
Ager ALTEIT CHECHK BY -
DATE : 2005-08-12 DRAWN BY :

SHEET 4 OF L]

45




oDz

ALZI0XAITT

S R0

) R

T BT

= RO

= e

H RO

T PR
i 3

PaT =T

= T

Paz oL

o T

L] kD e

£ FOEC

A P

Pa0 FES~

RiZ o

veo [

InnoLux  LE1918 (AL1917)

Diocument Number - SIZE - APPRO BY :

0021241044 ¥
TITLE -

Acer AL1G1T CHECK BY :
DATE - 2005-08-12 DRAWN BY :

Rev :

SHEET 5 ©OF & = v

46




FEEVaA NS VCS

LE]
FCSV. VoA T DHOS o SM4TSE D07 o SRMI4E  PMETISCE

EE_CHICER

Fd o (glr:'.-m =
.- e veois[
b 3
! .
I 3 -
: i
[ w =)
vER —a & papescic ¥ 3
25 pases -
&5 pazecz e
£ pazees _
£ nagess NE
DASFES e
FEEHECLE NC
3 PsTHEDAZ NC
£ HSCLURXDF3D vane |8
HEOAVTAOFE:
el
PEECLED!
F32INTD at]
FH ez Ped
. ] P FE3IADT &
Lo s o] FRETI FEZIADZ % -
MUTE < i
D RST_0UT

O35 BANTOME

S0 0 1SV

Risg, . 000 NCECL

R85, " e 00 NITEDA

InnoLux  LE1918 (AL1917)

Document Number : SIZE : APPRO BY :
oins Ri7 350 LED 0221341044 Ad
PET50s &
Ager ALTEIT CHECK BY :
DATE : 2005-08-12 DRAWN BY :
Rev :
SHEET 8 ©OF & = v

47




POW/INV Board Schematic

ciz
20071 REOZ c=02
yam Insoov
COE  Ca ToE0z AE34 THO
1000450V 330 S00WTMC  FSeEZ00A £BR 1T o = TRFEIRE
1
11 1
E H‘I 2 Ly
REE 10 ol |
I - - HI Ll -
Ir | DEDS SRFE-10 E;cg:};_r.h 100R 10
i i RED! REXY C5i1
| ! ] 3 S0k A e nsmv
- |2 Qa2
i \ —Ll 2501815
1 | 1 ful B
1 - 1 RBE Ll el
L______1 W3 T AFNTOEN
e a F D05 SRFIO RESSL, TOG03 o DDE04
[ — ™ cs12l th - wet ey ey
] . RE24 Dace 10000 1V Lo
REZ SH0K e z 47w 25V 01w 50V
W3 _I
1 4 H z *
=+
cais
REZ REzE ATwEY
E k] 470K RE08 RBJS
g 10K 100R
SR8 e R810
LTvET 1 1%,
582! o - a 1 LEaH }
M >| " * ol CESE]
3 - 1
“ G z RE4 !
ICBOZ 1 S
ToRzEy  © ——ca15 e
1 1000
DI04 DATUXZ @ = w 18 MER
ey . A " A8 QEH
= - -
y W cema R
cent CE0E CHIE e BocE0 RE1
IZ00FYZ | Z=00F Y2 oElT RETT —— CEIT Fott-=1 - TLaH o
y = 4Tp Ry 125 Lt SOV RE1E
- i ca1s 3 1%
ge:n . 5 srwasw
=om ATOOP T ==
:; =
— CHED
Beoeas InnoLux LE1918 (AL1917)
1 - . -
- I 2 e T Document Number : SIZE : APPRO BY :
2 e 3 ) .
- e 0521341048 Ad
5 SRIGHTHESS 4 .
= H TITLE :
-F foer ALIGTT CHECK BY :
ACIN ] Voume 2 .
3 WTE 2
TO SCALER ED CHADY - ;ﬂi';w DATE : 2005-08-12 DRAWN BY :
Rev :
== SHEET 3 OF 4 o2

48




1w =N
AR l
= ™
i
Fedas -
sy T—
: ?
=
sl !
Fof [ [CEEEARE
o e
P TEE g T
v 2 ; e =L
= o B S8V ISING
Extra 7 B 3 3 e 1
& 5 =5 —D-I A
waen H L:_
ek el v I
[
_— [E
Sz i
aqrnes
e
s —— S0 v
TosFsiey
* Fd td
F 3 3
E® # "
F £ TG L 400MTR
s TMMDREOL InnoLux LE1918 {AL1917)
e e —— Documsnt HumBs! - TIEE EPPRO BY -
. 0921341045 Custom
WET Dety 1008-13% A0IN-ETN
TITLE: CHECK BY :
ACEALISIT :
DATE @ 2005-De-12 DRAWHN BY :
SHEET 4 aoF 4 | LS W2

49




